

No. 06-1633

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAITH CENTER CHURCH EVANGELISTIC MINISTRIES  
and HATTIE HOPKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL D. GLOVER, MARK DESAULNIER,  
JOHN M. GIOIA, MILLIE GREENBERG,  
JOHN W. SWEETEN, ANNE CAIN, PATTY CHAN,  
LAURA O'DONAHUE and GAYLE B. UILKEMA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

TIMOTHY D. CHANDLER  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
101 Parkshore Drive  
Suite 100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
(916) 932-2850

TERRY L. THOMPSON  
LAW OFFICES OF  
TERRY L. THOMPSON  
P.O. Box 1346  
Alamo, CA 94507  
(925) 855-1507

BENJAMIN W. BULL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JORDAN W. LORENCE  
GARY S. MCCALED  
KEVIN THERIOT  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15333 N. Pima Road  
Suite 165  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT EXCLUDE RELIGIOUS SPEECH CHARACTERIZED AS “WORSHIP” FROM A FORUM GENERALLY OPEN TO THE PUBLIC ..... 1

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S 2003 DECISION IN *BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH* PRESENTS A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION BELOW THAT WAS NOT ALTERED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S JULY 2, 2007 DECISION ..... 3

III. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF SEVERAL CIRCUITS THAT HAVE FOUND DESIGNATED PUBLIC FORA WHERE EVEN MORE RESTRICTIONS WERE IN PLACE THAN ARE PRESENT IN THIS CASE ..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 1880477 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 8
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	2
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	2, 3
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	2, 6
